JACKSON CITY COUNCIL

May 22,2017
7:00 p.m.

Call 10 OFAET. . v vttt e et e President Brown
Pledge of AlleIance. ........ovvvvnniiiirrriiininnriiiieinens Mr. Ondera
OPENINg Prayer..........vvvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnsstiiis Mr. Hensler
ROLL CALL
VISITORS
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

May 8, 2017 Regular Session.
COMMITTEE REPORTS

Utility —Elliott (Chairman), and Foster and Ondera

Budget & Finance — Kitchen (Chairman), Elliott, and Ondera
Police, Fire, & Traffic — Hensler (Chairman), Queen, and Jones
Service — (Street & Alley, Recreation, Buildings & Grounds) Foster
Chairman), Queen, and Hensler

Jail Committee-Ondera (Chairman), Hensler, Kitchen, & Queen
City Auditor

Law Director

Mayor

Service/Safety Director

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
CORRESPONDENCE

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURN



JACKSON CITY COUNCIL
Minutes From
MAY 8, 2017
7:00 P.M.
REGULAR SESSION

Jackson City Council met in regular session on Monday, May 8, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. at Jackson City Council
Chambers. President Eric Brown called the meeting to order. The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mr.
Foster. The Prayer was given by Mr. Hensler.

Roll call was taken as follows:

Mr. Ondera-present
Mr. Kitchen-present
Mrs. Jones-present
Mr. Hensler-present
Mr. Queen-present
Mr. Elliott-present
Mr. Foster-present

VISITORS
Mr. Tim Batey did not show up.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Hensler made a motion to approve the minutes from April 24, 2017, seconded by Mr. Ondera. Ina
voice vote, all members agreed.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

UTILITY

Mr. Elliott stated the committee met last week and the minutes from that meeting are in the packets.
BUDGET & FINANCE-No report.

POLICE, FIRE, & TRAFFIC

Mr. Hesler stated the Police, Fire, & Traffic committee met prior to the council meeting to discuss the
parking issue. There will be legislation brought to the next meeting for passage. When the new legislation

is passed, the public will be made aware of the changes and new signage will be put in the designated areas.
SERVICE «(STREET & ALLEY, RECREATION, BUILDINGS & GROUNDS-No report.

JAIL COMMITTEE-No report.

CITY AUDITOR-Absent.

LAW DIRECTOR-No report.

MAYOR

Mayor Heath passed out the list of teams and coaches. They have been able to play every game scheduled

so far. There is legislation being presented tonight regarding the Umpire wages, which he would like to
have passed tonight.



JACKSON CITY COUNCIL
Minutes From
MAY 8,2017
7:00 P.M.
REGULAR SESSION

Travis Ruckel is the league coordinator. He and his helpers have worked really hard on the fields and
wanted to thank them for the hard work.

Mr. Queen asked if there were any updates on the Revitalization Grant. Mayor Heath stated there is one,
but he isn’t sure when it is. He will check on it.

Mr. Kitchen asked Mayor Heath if he had heard anymore on the bike path legislation. Mayor Heath said it
had to be passed by the Commissioners and it did not pass.

SERVICE DIRECTOR
Mr. Sheward stated they are planning a celebration for the 200" anniversary of the City of Jackson.

The Firefighter’s Association and other service clubs have been planning events for July 3", The fireworks
display will be $15,000.00 this year. There will be activities in Manpower Park. Wal-Mart is donating
cupcakes for the 200™ anniversary. There will be a scavenger hunt sometime over that weekend. Everyone
who participates in this will receive a commemorative coin. There will be 200" anniversary banners hung
through the city. If anyone has any ideas for other activities, please get with Mr. Sheward. They also
welcome donations that can be sent to Jackson Firefighter’s Association, 145 Broadway St. He would like
to have 6 more banners. The cost is about $150 each.

Mayor Heath said the Chamber of Commerce will sponsor the Community Concert which will be held at
the Markay on July 2™, They will also sponsor the July 4™ parade to be held on July 3", The 5K run will
be held on Tuesday morning July 4™,

Mr. Brown stated the grass in front of the new Dollar General looks terrible. Mr. Sheward stated the 10" is
the day when it has to be mowed. Ifit isn’t mowed by then, they will talk to them.

Mr. Queen asked wher they would receive the giani for Manpower Park equipment. Mayor Heath stated it
would not be until the Fall.

The equipment is to be upgraded and replaced. There will also be a sidewalk built. Eventually, he would
like to have a circular sidewalk so people can use it to walk around for exercise. They would also like to
fix the drainage problem.

Mr. Hensler said a couple of Trustees had contacted him regarding the storage of old tires when they are
collected. The county received a grant to take care of these tires and they need a place to collect them. Mr.
Sheward stated it is a hassle for the city to do it, but he told them he would let them if they couldn’t find
anywhere else.

ORDINANCE NO. 17-17

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, OHIO
TO ACCEPT THE BID OF JONES-STEPHENSON INSURANCE AGENCY FOR COMMERCIAL
LINE AND LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR THE CITY OF JACKSON AS IT WAS
THE LOWEST AND BEST RESPONSIVE BID SUBMITTED AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

First Reading



JACKSON CITY COUNCIL
Minutes From
MAY 8, 2017
7:00 P.M.
REGULAR SESSION

Mr. Kitchen made a motion to adopt the ordinance, seconded by Mr. Elliott. In a voice vote, all members
agreed.

Mr. Sheward stated they receive 2 bids. They received a bid from Saunders Insurance Agency for $120,604
per year and Jones Stephenson for $112,375 per year for 3 years. He recommends Jones-Stephenson
because they are the lowest and they have always give them excellent service.

Mr. Brown asked if the premium increased very much. Mr. Sheward said not much, but they also had a
few losses over the last 3 years.

ORDINANCE NO. 18-17

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REVISING ORDINANCE 48-08 SO AS TO INCLUDE
PERSONS WITH VARSITY COACHING EXPERIENCE WHEN SERVING AS BASEBALL OR
SOFTBALL UMPIRES FOR THE JACKSON RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO BE PAID AT
THE SAME RATE AS CERTIFIED UMPIRES AND DELARING AN EMERGENCY.

First Reading

Mr. Ondera made a motion to adopt the ordinance, seconded by Mr. Foster. In a voice vote, all members
agreed.

M. Elliott made a motion so suspend the rules, seconded by Mr. Kitchen. In a roll call vote, council voted
as follows:

Mr. Ondera-yes
Mr. Kitchen-yes
Mrs. Jones-yes
Mr. Hensler-yes
Mr. Queen-yes
Mr. Elliott-yes
Mr. Foster-yes

In a roll call vote to adopt the ordinance, council voted as follows:

Mr. Ondera-yes
Mr. Kitchen-yes
Mrs. Jones-yes
Mr. Hensler-yes
Mr. Queen-yes
Mr. Elliott-yes
Mr. Foster-yes

Ordinance No. 18-17duly adopted.
RESOLUTION NO. 09-17
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, OR HIS

DESIGNEE, TO FILE AN APPLICATION FOR J. FLOYD DIXON GRANT FOR THE
PURCHASE OF MEDIA EQUIPMENT AN DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.



JACKSON CITY COUNCIL
Minutes From
MAY 8, 2017
7:00 P.M.
REGULAR SESSION

First Reading

Mr. Kitchen made a motion to adopt the resolution, seconded by Mrs. Jones. In a voice vote, all members
agreed.

Mr. Sheward stated this is a technology grant. It is for 2 touch screen TV’s, so if someone comes into the
museum and wants to look something up, they can do it on their own.

Mr. Kitchen made a motion to suspend the rules, seconded by Mr. Hensler. In aroll call vote, council
voted as follows:

Mr. Ondera-yes

Mr. Kitchen-yes

Mrs. Jones-yes

Mr. Hensler-yes

Mr. Queen-yes

Mr. Elliott-yes

Mr. Foster-yes

In a roll call vote to adopt the resolution, council voted as follows:

Mr. Ondera-yes
Mr. Kitchen-yes
Mrs. Jones-yes
Mr. Hensler-yes
Mr. Queen-yes
Mr. Elliott-yes
Mr. Foster-yes

Resolution No. 09-17 duly adopted.
CORRESPONDENCE-None
OLD BUSINESS

Mrs. Jones stated Mr. Dearth is complaining about uncovered tires and junk cars at a business close to him.
RPM Car Care and Tires is the name of the business. The tire situation is been reported to the Health Dept.
and possibly fined.

M. Kitchen stated this time of year is when they should be looking at the housing issues. He said he found
an article dated June 1897 that stated how nice the town was. He asked Mr. Foster if he is going to have
another meeting. Mr. Foster set a meeting at 6:00 on May 22™ to discuss this again.

There was discussion regarding how to fix the sidewalks. Mr. Ondera agreed something needs to be done
with the sidewalks. It is the owner’s responsibility to fix the sidewalks in front of their house. They need
to enforce this ordinance. This would help a lot and then maybe they could get sponsors to help fix other
sidewalks.

Mr. Kirby stated regarding the houses, if they are considered a danger, there are ways to get them torn
down. There is a process to go through. Mr. Brown asked if they are still pursuing the Land Bank. Mr.

Ondera stated the Commissioners were in favor of it. Maybe they could invite them to a meeting so they
can discuss it.



JACKSON CITY COUNCIL
Minutes From
MAY 8, 2017
7:00 P.M.
REGULAR SESSION

Mr. Brown stated they need to mark the sidewalks that need fixed. If trees are on the right of ways, the city
usually takes care of them. Mr. Sheward stated there will be a huge outcry if they try to enforce this

ordinance. This will be discussed that the Service Committee meeting on May 22™.

NEW BUSINESS-None

Mr. Hensler made a motion to adjourn at 7:43 p.m., seconded by Mr. Queen. In a voice vote, all members

agreed.
)&”[ﬂvm éwzxu < e //?’
P
. Council PreSIdent e

Sherry Barr, g)uncxl Clerk
Date S 22-/7 D:;L/;é"d/ /22'/7

_




JACKSON TEAM DESIGNATIONS

BOYS 12-U

J-1 (Jackson) Mark Porter Ford

J-2 (Jackson) Elk’s Lodge

J-3 (Jackson) Trend Blend

BOYS 10-U

J-1 (Jackson) Slark Collision

J-2 (Jackson) Mark Porter Ford

J-3 (Jackson) American Legion Post # 81
J-4 (Jackson) Fannin Construction
BOYS 8-U

J-1 (Jackson) Angle’s Garage

J-2 (Jackson) Wagner Rental

J-3 (Jackson) Holzer, Lloyd Cont., Sims Excavating
J-4 (Jackson) Atomic Credit Union

J-5 (Jackson) Randy Evans Construction
J-6 (Jackson) General Mills

GIRLS 12-U

J-1 (Jackson) Warranty Title Agency

J-2 (Jackson) ServPro-Sherward Fulks Ins.
J-3 (Jackson) Ron’s Garage

GIRLS 10-U

J-1 (Jackson) Atomic Credit Union

J-2 (Jackson) Rock River Construction
GIRLS 8-U

J-1 (Jackson) Dirty Dog Trucking

J-2 (Jackson) Southern Ohio Smiles

J-3 (Jackson) R & J Sales And Service
J-4 (Jackson) Shriver Medical Office
T-BALL

J-1 (Jackson) Ryan’s HVAC

J-2 (Jackson) Atomic Credit Union

J-3 (Jackson) Slark’s Collision

J-4 (Jackson) High Praise Ministries

J-5 (Jackson) Geiger Brothers - Red

J-6 (Jackson) Dan Spires Auto Body

J-7 (Jackson) Coll Auto Sales

J-8 (Jackson) Russell Family Health Care

Recreation Director & Ast. Girls Program Coordinator
Baseball And Softball Program Coordinator

Umpire Coordinator

Field Care Coordinator

Field Care Coordinator

Coach

Courtney Hutchison
Doug Johnson
Aaron Butcher

Dale Slark
Brandon Crosier
Mike Greene
Willie Woodard

Jake Mannering
Matt Rosler

Grant Lloyd

Matt Jenkins

Tyler Swackhammer
Gene Folden

Randy Heath
Travis Hughes
Brian Hill

Scott Wiggins
Justin Rippeth

Jeff Weaver
Charity Exline
Nikki Willis
Todd Helman

Rayn Erwin
Doug Wooten
Tim Hill

Scott Wiggins
Kyle Hickey
Chad Gallagher
Jonathan Ervin
Mike Greene

Randy Heath
Travis Ruckel
Steve Willis
Lexi Porter
Caden O’Boyle

Phone
740-988-7710
740-988-8134
740-688-1192

740-418-5121
740-418-1176
740-418-7121
740-710-2426

740-988-6424
740-590-3835
740-418-2565
740-357-4524
740-701-7264
740-418-4528

740-418-5181
740-418-3887
740-577-8168

740-418-0823
740-286-6600

740-710-2108
740-418-6442
740-418-1890
740-418-6341

740-577-8548
740-288-5493
740-418-3591
740-418-0823
740-577-5695
740-577-2466
740-978-0356
740-418-7121

740-418-5181
740-577-6114
740-418-1848
740-577-5449
740-418-0132



WELLSTON TEAM DESIGNATIONS

BOYS 12-U Coach

W-1 (Wellston) Gold (Jackson Bros. Construction) John Jackson
W-2 (Wellston) Charcoal (Buckeye Const. & Restoration) Rob Martin
W-3 (Wellston) Blue (R. M. Williams Funeral Service)  Jeremy Scott
BOYS 10-U

W-1 (Wellston) Blue (R. M. Williams Funeral Service)  Dan Stewart
W-2 (Wellston) Grey (Jerry’s Do-It Center) Jeremy Goheen
W-3 (Wellston) Charcoal (State Farm-Rick Vournazos) Josh Ackley
W-4 (Wellston) Gold (Wellston Aerosol Mfg.) Adam Canter
BOYS 8-U

W-1 (Wellston) Blue (Jackson Bros. Construction) John Jackson
W-2 (Wellston) Gold (B. H. Trucking) Shane Exline
W-3 (Wellston) Blue (Giovanni’s Pizza) Eric Lung
w-4 (Wellston) Charcoal (R. M. Williams Funeral Ser.) Keith Manring
W-5 (Wellston) Rockets Charcoal (Westside Tire & Lube) Joey Rapp
W-6 (Wellston) Rockets Gold (Carl’s Body Shop) Ricky Woodruff
GIRLS 12-U

W-1 (Wellston) Gold (Jordan’s Automotive) Jeremiah Scott
W-2 (Wellston) Grey (Piggly Wiggly) Frank Patton
W-3 (Wellston) Blue (Gem Beverages) Bill Kilgour
GIRLS 10-U

W-1 (Wellston) Rockets Blue (Michael’s Ice Cream) Mike Potts
W-2 (Wellston) Blue (LeElla Lanes) Josh Moon
Ww-3 (Wellston) Gold (Lockard Insurance) Rob Skeens
Ww-4 (Wellston) Rocket Gold (Amy Mullins, Scentsy) Tim Lambert
W-5 (Wellston) Charcoal (Montgomery Trucking) Davev Bowling
GIRLS 8-U

W-1 (Wellston) Gold (Independent Transmission) Nick Rupert
Ww-2 (Wellston) Blue (Buckeye Const. & Restoration) Rob Martin
W-3 (Wellston) Charcoal (Honeysuckle Salon) Mandee Karr
w-4 (Wellston) Grey (Safelite Auto Glass) Josh Osborne
OAK HILL TEAM DESIGNATIONS

BOYS 12-U Coach

OH-1 (Oak Hill) Four Winds Nursing Facility Gregg Howell
OH-2 (Oak Hill) Atomic Credit Union Brad Davis
BOYS 10-U

OH-1 (Oak Hill) Lee Saylor Logging Chad McCain
OH-2 (Oak Hill) Funk Posse Todd Snyder
BOYS 8-U

OH-1 (Oak Hill) K & M Auto Sales Phillip Kuhn
OH-2 (Oak Hill) C. T. Saylor Trucking Scott Gilliland

OH-3 (Oak Hill) Judge Mark Musick Derek Cales

Phone
740-710-4396
740-418-4734
740-978-6846

740-710-1123
740-577-4524
740-978-3414
740-395-3436

740-710-4396
740-988-6118
740-418-9213
740-418-4295
740-395-4701
740-988-8298

740-418-0381
740-577-1330
740-710-1321

231-742-1958
740-395-3509
740-418-9374
740-418-6069
740-395-7095

740-418-8517
740-418-4734
740-988-8427
740-988-8326

Phone
740-395-1381
740-395-3187

740-418-3885
740-988-0235

740-418-9016
740-352-2645
740-577-7909



