JACKSON CITY COUNCIL May 22, 2017 7:00 p.m.

Call to Order	President Brown
Pledge of Allegiance	Mr. Ondera
Opening Prayer	Mr. Hensler
ROLL CALL	
VISITORS	

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

May 8, 2017 Regular Session.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

- Utility -Elliott (Chairman), and Foster and Ondera
- Budget & Finance Kitchen (Chairman), Elliott, and Ondera
- Police, Fire, & Traffic Hensler (Chairman), Queen, and Jones
- Service (Street & Alley, Recreation, Buildings & Grounds) Foster Chairman), Queen, and Hensler
- Jail Committee-Ondera (Chairman), Hensler, Kitchen, & Queen
- City Auditor
- Law Director
- Mayor
- Service/Safety Director

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

CORRESPONDENCE

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURN

JACKSON CITY COUNCIL Minutes From MAY 8, 2017

7:00 P.M. REGULAR SESSION

Jackson City Council met in regular session on Monday, May 8, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. at Jackson City Council Chambers. President Eric Brown called the meeting to order. The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mr. Foster. The Prayer was given by Mr. Hensler.

Roll call was taken as follows:

- Mr. Ondera-present
- Mr. Kitchen-present
- Mrs. Jones-present
- Mr. Hensler-present
- Mr. Queen-present
- Mr. Elliott-present
- Mr. Foster-present

VISITORS

Mr. Tim Batey did not show up.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Hensler made a motion to approve the minutes from April 24, 2017, seconded by Mr. Ondera. In a voice vote, all members agreed.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

UTILITY

Mr. Elliott stated the committee met last week and the minutes from that meeting are in the packets.

BUDGET & FINANCE-No report.

POLICE, FIRE, & TRAFFIC

Mr. Hesler stated the Police, Fire, & Traffic committee met prior to the council meeting to discuss the parking issue. There will be legislation brought to the next meeting for passage. When the new legislation is passed, the public will be made aware of the changes and new signage will be put in the designated areas.

SERVICE -(STREET & ALLEY, RECREATION, BUILDINGS & GROUNDS-No report.

JAIL COMMITTEE-No report.

CITY AUDITOR-Absent.

LAW DIRECTOR-No report.

MAYOR

Mayor Heath passed out the list of teams and coaches. They have been able to play every game scheduled so far. There is legislation being presented tonight regarding the Umpire wages, which he would like to have passed tonight.

Travis Ruckel is the league coordinator. He and his helpers have worked really hard on the fields and wanted to thank them for the hard work.

Mr. Queen asked if there were any updates on the Revitalization Grant. Mayor Heath stated there is one, but he isn't sure when it is. He will check on it.

Mr. Kitchen asked Mayor Heath if he had heard anymore on the bike path legislation. Mayor Heath said it had to be passed by the Commissioners and it did not pass.

SERVICE DIRECTOR

Mr. Sheward stated they are planning a celebration for the 200th anniversary of the City of Jackson.

The Firefighter's Association and other service clubs have been planning events for July 3rd. The fireworks display will be \$15,000.00 this year. There will be activities in Manpower Park. Wal-Mart is donating cupcakes for the 200th anniversary. There will be a scavenger hunt sometime over that weekend. Everyone who participates in this will receive a commemorative coin. There will be 200th anniversary banners hung through the city. If anyone has any ideas for other activities, please get with Mr. Sheward. They also welcome donations that can be sent to Jackson Firefighter's Association, 145 Broadway St. He would like to have 6 more banners. The cost is about \$150 each.

Mayor Heath said the Chamber of Commerce will sponsor the Community Concert which will be held at the Markay on July 2nd. They will also sponsor the July 4th parade to be held on July 3rd. The 5K run will be held on Tuesday morning July 4th.

Mr. Brown stated the grass in front of the new Dollar General looks terrible. Mr. Sheward stated the 10th is the day when it has to be mowed. If it isn't mowed by then, they will talk to them.

Mr. Queen asked when they would receive the grant for Manpower Park equipment. Mayor Heath stated it would not be until the Fall.

The equipment is to be upgraded and replaced. There will also be a sidewalk built. Eventually, he would like to have a circular sidewalk so people can use it to walk around for exercise. They would also like to fix the drainage problem.

Mr. Hensler said a couple of Trustees had contacted him regarding the storage of old tires when they are collected. The county received a grant to take care of these tires and they need a place to collect them. Mr. Sheward stated it is a hassle for the city to do it, but he told them he would let them if they couldn't find anywhere else.

ORDINANCE NO. 17-17

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, OHIO TO ACCEPT THE BID OF JONES-STEPHENSON INSURANCE AGENCY FOR COMMERCIAL LINE AND LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR THE CITY OF JACKSON AS IT WAS THE LOWEST AND BEST RESPONSIVE BID SUBMITTED AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

First Reading

Mr. Kitchen made a motion to adopt the ordinance, seconded by Mr. Elliott. In a voice vote, all members agreed.

Mr. Sheward stated they receive 2 bids. They received a bid from Saunders Insurance Agency for \$120,604 per year and Jones Stephenson for \$112,375 per year for 3 years. He recommends Jones-Stephenson because they are the lowest and they have always give them excellent service.

Mr. Brown asked if the premium increased very much. Mr. Sheward said not much, but they also had a few losses over the last 3 years.

ORDINANCE NO. 18-17

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REVISING ORDINANCE 48-08 SO AS TO INCLUDE PERSONS WITH VARSITY COACHING EXPERIENCE WHEN SERVING AS BASEBALL OR SOFTBALL UMPIRES FOR THE JACKSON RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO BE PAID AT THE SAME RATE AS CERTIFIED UMPIRES AND DELARING AN EMERGENCY.

First Reading

Mr. Ondera made a motion to adopt the ordinance, seconded by Mr. Foster. In a voice vote, all members agreed.

Mr. Elliott made a motion so suspend the rules, seconded by Mr. Kitchen. In a roll call vote, council voted as follows:

Mr. Ondera-yes Mr. Kitchen-yes Mrs. Jones-yes Mr. Hensler-yes Mr. Queen-yes Mr. Elliott-yes Mr. Foster-yes

In a roll call vote to adopt the ordinance, council voted as follows:

Mr. Ondera-yes Mr. Kitchen-yes Mrs. Jones-yes Mr. Hensler-yes Mr. Queen-yes Mr. Elliott-yes Mr. Foster-yes

Ordinance No. 18-17duly adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 09-17

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO FILE AN APPLICATION FOR J. FLOYD DIXON GRANT FOR THE PURCHASE OF MEDIA EQUIPMENT AN DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

First Reading

Mr. Kitchen made a motion to adopt the resolution, seconded by Mrs. Jones. In a voice vote, all members agreed.

Mr. Sheward stated this is a technology grant. It is for 2 touch screen TV's, so if someone comes into the museum and wants to look something up, they can do it on their own.

Mr. Kitchen made a motion to suspend the rules, seconded by Mr. Hensler. In a roll call vote, council voted as follows:

Mr. Ondera-yes Mr. Kitchen-yes Mrs. Jones-yes Mr. Hensler-yes Mr. Queen-yes Mr. Elliott-yes Mr. Foster-yes

In a roll call vote to adopt the resolution, council voted as follows:

Mr. Ondera-yes Mr. Kitchen-yes Mrs. Jones-yes Mr. Hensler-yes Mr. Queen-yes Mr. Elliott-yes Mr. Foster-yes

Resolution No. 09-17 duly adopted.

CORRESPONDENCE-None

OLD BUSINESS

Mrs. Jones stated Mr. Dearth is complaining about uncovered tires and junk cars at a business close to him. RPM Car Care and Tires is the name of the business. The tire situation is been reported to the Health Dept. and possibly fined.

Mr. Kitchen stated this time of year is when they should be looking at the housing issues. He said he found an article dated June 1897 that stated how nice the town was. He asked Mr. Foster if he is going to have another meeting. Mr. Foster set a meeting at 6:00 on May 22nd to discuss this again.

There was discussion regarding how to fix the sidewalks. Mr. Ondera agreed something needs to be done with the sidewalks. It is the owner's responsibility to fix the sidewalks in front of their house. They need to enforce this ordinance. This would help a lot and then maybe they could get sponsors to help fix other sidewalks.

Mr. Kirby stated regarding the houses, if they are considered a danger, there are ways to get them torn down. There is a process to go through. Mr. Brown asked if they are still pursuing the Land Bank. Mr.

Ondera stated the Commissioners were in favor of it. Maybe they could invite them to a meeting so they can discuss it.

Mr. Brown stated they need to mark the sidewalks that need fixed. If trees are on the right of ways, the city usually takes care of them. Mr. Sheward stated there will be a huge outcry if they try to enforce this ordinance. This will be discussed that the Service Committee meeting on May 22^{nd} .

NEW BUSINESS-None

Mr. Hensler made a motion to adjourn at 7:43 p.m., seconded by Mr. Queen. In a voice vote, all members agreed.

Sherry Barr, Gouncil Clerk

Date 5-27-17

Fric Brown, Council President

Date 5-22-67

JACKSON TEAM DESIGNATIONS

BOYS 12-U		Coach	Phone
J-1	(Jackson) Mark Porter Ford	Courtney Hutchison	740-988-7710
J-2	(Jackson) Elk's Lodge	Doug Johnson	740-988-8134
J-3	(Jackson) Trend Blend	Aaron Butcher	740-688-1192
BOYS 10		D-1- 01- 1	740 410 5101
J-1	(Jackson) Slark Collision	Dale Slark	740-418-5121
J-2	(Jackson) Mark Porter Ford	Brandon Crosier	740-418-1176
J-3	(Jackson) American Legion Post #81	Mike Greene	740-418-7121
J-4	(Jackson) Fannin Construction	Willie Woodard	740-710-2426
BOYS 8-	U		
J-1	(Jackson) Angle's Garage	Jake Mannering	740-988-6424
J-2	(Jackson) Wagner Rental	Matt Rosler	740-590-3835
J-3	(Jackson) Holzer, Lloyd Cont., Sims Excavating	Grant Lloyd	740-418-2565
J-4	(Jackson) Atomic Credit Union	Matt Jenkins	740-357-4524
J-5	(Jackson) Randy Evans Construction	Tyler Swackhammer	740-701-7264
J-6	(Jackson) General Mills	Gene Folden	740-418-4528
J-0	(Stereson) Conordi Mino	30	7 10 110 4320
GIRLS 12		D. I. IV. J.	740 410 7101
J-1	(Jackson) Warranty Title Agency	Randy Heath	740-418-5181
J-2	(Jackson) ServPro-Sherward Fulks Ins.	Travis Hughes	740-418-3887
J-3	(Jackson) Ron's Garage	Brian Hill	740-577-8168
GIRLS 10) - U		
J-1	(Jackson) Atomic Credit Union	Scott Wiggins	740-418-0823
J-2	(Jackson) Rock River Construction	Justin Rippeth	740-286-6600
	•	• •	
GIRLS 8-		Jeff Weaver	740 710 0100
J-1	(Jackson) Dirty Dog Trucking		740-710-2108
J-2	(Jackson) Southern Ohio Smiles	Charity Exline	740-418-6442
J-3	(Jackson) R & J Sales And Service	Nikki Willis	740-418-1890
J-4	(Jackson) Shriver Medical Office	Todd Helman	740-418-6341
T-BALL			
J-1	(Jackson) Ryan's HVAC	Rayn Erwin	740-577-8548
J-2	(Jackson) Atomic Credit Union	Doug Wooten	740-288-5493
J-3	(Jackson) Slark's Collision	Tim Hill	740-418-3591
J-4	(Jackson) High Praise Ministries	Scott Wiggins	740-418-0823
J-5	(Jackson) Geiger Brothers - Red	Kyle Hickey	740-577-5695
J-6	(Jackson) Dan Spires Auto Body	Chad Gallagher	740-577-2466
J-7	(Jackson) Coll Auto Sales	Jonathan Ervin	740-978-0356
J-8	(Jackson) Russell Family Health Care	Mike Greene	740-418-7121
Decreation	Director & Ast. Girls Program Coordinator	Randy Heath	740-418-5181
	and Softball Program Coordinator	Travis Ruckel	740-577-6114
		Steve Willis	740-377-0114
Umpire Coordinator		Lexi Porter	740-418-1848 740-577-5449
Field Care Coordinator Field Care Coordinator		Caden O'Boyle	
rieid Care	Coordinator	Cauch O Boyle	740-418-0132

WELLSTON TEAM DESIGNATIONS

		Coach	Phone		
BOYS 12-U	Gall (Labora Bros Construction)	John Jackson	740-710-4396		
W-1	(Wellston) Gold (Jackson Bros. Construction)		740-418-4734		
W-2	(Wellston) Charcoal (Buckeye Const. & Restoration)	Jeremy Scott	740-978-6846		
W-3	(Wellston) Blue (R. M. Williams Funeral Service)	solomy seem			
BOYS 10-U	ī		740 710 1102		
W-1	(Wellston) Blue (R. M. Williams Funeral Service)	Dan Stewart	740-710-1123		
W-1 W-2	(Wellston) Grey (Jerry's Do-It Center)	Jeremy Goheen	740-577-4524		
W-2 W-3	(Wellston) Charcoal (State Farm-Rick Vournazos)	Josh Ackley	740-978-3414		
W-3 W-4	(Wellston) Gold (Wellston Aerosol Mfg.)	Adam Canter	740-395-3436		
	,				
BOYS 8-U	(Wellston) Blue (Jackson Bros. Construction)	John Jackson	740-710-4396		
W-1	(Wellston) Gold (B. H. Trucking)	Shane Exline	740-988-6118		
W-2	(Wellston) Blue (Giovanni's Pizza)	Eric Lung	740-418-9213		
W-3	(Wellston) Blue (Giovanni's Pizza)	Keith Manring	740-418-4295		
W-4	(Wellston) Charcoal (R. M. Williams Funeral Ser.)		740-395-4701		
W-5	(Wellston) Rockets Charcoal (Westside Tire & Lube	Ricky Woodruff	740-988-8298		
W-6	(Wellston) Rockets Gold (Carl's Body Shop)	Ricky Woodsum			
GIRLS 12-	·U		740-418-0381		
W-1	(Wellston) Gold (Jordan's Automotive)	Jeremiah Scott	740-577-1330		
W-2	(Wellston) Grey (Piggly Wiggly)	Frank Patton	740-710-1321		
W-3	(Wellston) Blue (Gem Beverages)	Bill Kilgour	/40-/10-1321		
GIRLS 10	.TT				
W-1	(Wellston) Rockets Blue (Michael's Ice Cream)	Mike Potts	231-742-1958		
W-1 W-2	(Wellston) Blue (LeElla Lanes)	Josh Moon	740-395-3509		
	(Wellston) Gold (Lockard Insurance)	Rob Skeens	740-418-9374		
W-3	(Wellston) Rocket Gold (Amy Mullins, Scentsy)	Tim Lambert	740-418-6069		
W-4 W-5	(Wellston) Charcoal (Montgomery Trucking)	Davev Bowling	740-395-7095		
GIRLS 8-	(Wellston) Gold (Independent Transmission)	Nick Rupert	740-418-8517		
W-1	(Wellston) Blue (Buckeye Const. & Restoration)	Rob Martin	740-418-4734		
W-2	(Wellston) Blue (Buckeye Collst. & Restoration)	Mandee Karr	740-988-8427		
W-3	(Wellston) Charcoal (Honeysuckle Salon)	Josh Osborne	740-988-8326		
W-4	(Wellston) Grey (Safelite Auto Glass)				
OAK HILL TEAM DESIGNATIONS					
norra 15	WT.	Coach	Phone		
BOYS 12-	(Oak Hill) Four Winds Nursing Facility	Gregg Howell	740-395-1381		
OH-1	(Oak Hill) Atomic Credit Union	Brad Davis	740-395-3187		
OH-2	(Oak Hill) Atolilic Credit Ollion				
BOYS 10-U		Chad McCain	740-418-3885		
OH-1	(Oak Hill) Lee Saylor Logging	Todd Snyder	740-988-0235		
OH-2	(Oak Hill) Funk Posse	Todd Silydol			
BOYS 8-U 740 418 9016					
OH-1	(Oak Hill) K & M Auto Sales	Phillip Kuhn	740-418-9016		
	(Oak Hill) C. T. Saylor Trucking	Scott Gilliland	740-352-2645		
OH-2	(Oak Hill) Judge Mark Musick	Derek Cales	740-577-7909		
OH-3	(Vak IIIII) Judge Wark Waster				